

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

IN RE META MATERIALS INC.
SECURITIES LITIGATION

Case No. 1:21-cv-07203-CBA-JRC

**PLAINTIFFS' NOTICE OF MOTION
FOR AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS'
FEES, REIMBURSEMENT OF
LITIGATION EXPENSES, AND
AWARDS TO PLAINTIFFS**

**TO THE CLERK OF THE COURT AND ALL PARTIES AND THEIR COUNSEL OF
RECORD:**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. ARGUMENT..... 3

 A. The Common Fund Doctrine Entitles Class Counsel to Attorneys’ Fees and Reimbursement of Expenses from the Settlement Fund..... 3

 B. The Court Should Award Class Counsel a Reasonable Percentage of the Settlement Fund 4

 C. The Requested Attorneys’ Fees Are Reasonable..... 5

 1. The Requested Attorneys’ Fees are Reasonable Under the Percentage-of-the-Fund Method..... 5

 2. A Lodestar Cross-Check Strongly Supports the Reasonableness of the Requested Attorneys’ Fees 6

 D. The *Goldberger* Factors Confirm the Requested Fee is Fair and Reasonable..... 8

 1. The Time and Effort Expended Support the Requested Fee..... 8

 2. General and Specific Litigation Risks Support the Requested Fee 9

 3. The Complexity of the Action Supports the Fee 12

 4. The Quality of Representation Supports the Requested Fee 12

 5. The Amount of Attorneys’ Fees in Relation to the Settlement..... 14

 6. Public Policy Considerations Support the Requested Fee 16

 E. This Court Should Approve Reimbursement of Class Counsel’s Expenses as Reasonable and Necessary to the Benefit Obtained 17

 F. The Court Should Approve Compensatory Awards to Plaintiffs 18

III. CONCLUSION 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alaska Elec. Pension Fund v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , No. 14-CV-7126 (JMF), 2018 WL 6250657 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 29, 2018).....	15
<i>Bateman Eichler, Hill Richards, Inc. v. Berner</i> , 472 U.S. 299 (1985).....	3
<i>Becher v. Long Island Lighting Co.</i> , 64 F. Supp. 2d 174 (E.D.N.Y. 1999)	15
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984).....	4
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	3
<i>Chatelain v. Prudential-Bache Sec., Inc.</i> , 805 F. Supp. 209 (S.D.N.Y. 1992).....	11
<i>Christine Asia Co. v. Yun Ma</i> , No. 115MD02631CMSDA, 2019 WL 5257534 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 16, 2019)	12, 18, 19
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....	9
<i>City of Providence v. Aeropostale, Inc.</i> , No. 11 Civ. 7132(CM)(GWG), 2014 WL 1883494 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2014).....	6, 12, 16
<i>Collins v. Olin Corp.</i> , No. 303-CV-945CFD, 2010 WL 1677764 (D. Conn. Apr. 21, 2010).....	16
<i>Fresno Cty. Employees’ Ret. Ass’n v. Isaacson/Weaver Fam. Tr.</i> , 925 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2019).....	3
<i>Gay v. Tri-Wire Eng’g Sols., Inc.</i> , No. 12-CV-2231 KAM JO, 2014 WL 28640 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 2, 2014)	15
<i>Glickenhau & Co. v. Household Int’l, Inc.</i> , 787 F.3d 408 (7th Cir. 2015)	11
<i>Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000).....	passim
<i>Guevoura Fund Ltd. v. Sillerman</i> , No. 1:15-CV-07192-CM, 2019 WL 6889901 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 18, 2019)	14
<i>Hicks v. Stanley</i> , No. 01 CIV. 10071 (RJH), 2005 WL 2757792 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 24, 2005)	16, 18
<i>In re Adelphia Commc’ns Corp. Sec. & Derivative Litig.</i> , No. 03 CIV.5755, 2006 WL 3378705 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 16, 2006)	14

In re AOL Time Warner, Inc.,
 No. 02 CIV. 5575 (SWK), 2006 WL 903236 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 6, 2006) 12

In re Bank of Am. Corp. Sec., Derivative, & Emp. Ret. Income Sec. Act (ERISA) Litig.,
 772 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2014)..... 18

In re BankAtlantic Bancorp, Inc.,
 No. 07–61542–CIV, 2011 WL 1585605 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 25, 2011) 11

In re Cendant Corp. Litig.,
 264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001)..... 11

In re China Sunergy Sec. Litig.,
 No. 07 CIV. 7895 DAB, 2011 WL 1899715 (S.D.N.Y. May 13, 2011) 17

In re Comverse Tech., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 06-CV-1825 (NGG), 2010 WL 2653354..... 7, 10, 15

In re Deutsche Bank AG Sec. Litig.,
 No. 1:09-cv-01714-GHW-RWL, 2020 WL 3162980 (S.D.N.Y. June 11, 2020)..... 6, 18

In re Facebook, Inc. IPO Sec. & Derivative Litig.,
 No. MDL 12-2389 2015 WL 6971424 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 9, 2015)..... 6, 9

In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 02-CV-3400 CM PED, 2010 WL 4537550 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2010)..... 10, 16, 17, 18

In re Giant Interactive Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 279 F.R.D. 151 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) 10

In re Glob. Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.,
 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) 10, 11, 12, 18

In re Hi-Crush Partners L.P. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 12–Civ–8557 (CM), 2014 WL 7323417 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 19, 2014)..... 7

In re IMAX Sec. Litig.,
 283 F.R.D. 178 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) 10, 11

In re Indep. Energy Holdings PLC Sec. Litig.,
 302 F. Supp. 2d 180 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)..... 17

In re Interpublic Sec. Litig.,
 No. 02 CIV.6527(DLC), 2004 WL 2397190 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 26, 2004)..... 4

In re Marsh & McLennan Cos., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 04 Civ. 8144(CM), 2009 WL 5178546 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2009)..... 11, 14, 18, 19

In re Med. X-Ray Film Antitrust Litig.,
 No. CV-93-5904, 1998 WL 661515 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 7, 1998)..... 16

In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merch. Disc. Antitrust Litig.,
 991 F. Supp. 2d 437 (E.D.N.Y. 2014) 4, 15

In re Qudian Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 1:17-CV-09741-JMF, 2021 WL 2328437 (S.D.N.Y. June 8, 2021)..... 18

In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.,
396 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2005)..... 5

In re Signet Jewelers Ltd. Sec. Litig.,
No. 1:16-CV-06728-CM-SDA, 2020 WL 4196468 (S.D.N.Y. July 21, 2020)..... 19

In re Sumitomo Copper Litig.,
189 F.R.D. 274 (S.D.N.Y. 1999) 10

In re Top Tankers, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
No. 06 CIV. 13761 (CM), 2008 WL 2944620 (S.D.N.Y. July 31, 2008) 3

In re Veeco Instruments Inc. Sec. Litig.,
No. 05 MDL 01695CM, 2007 WL 4115808 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007)..... 14

Johnson v. Brennan,
No. 10 Civ. 4712(CM), 2011 WL 4357376 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 16, 2011) 5, 7

Khait v. Whirlpool Corp.,
No. 06-6381 (ALC), 2010 WL 2025106 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 20, 2010) 15

Lea v. Tal Education Grp.,
No. 18-CV-5480 (KHP), 2021 WL 5578665 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 30, 2021) 6

LeBlanc-Sternberg v. Fletcher,
143 F.3d 748 (2d Cir. 1998)..... 7

Lowe v. NBT Bank, N.A.,
No. 319CV1400MADML, 2022 WL 4621433 (N.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2022) 7

Maley v. Del Glob. Techs. Corp.,
186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002), 186 F. Supp. 2d 16

McDaniel v. Cnty. of Schenectady,
595 F.3d 411 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 4

Missouri v. Jenkins by Agyei,
491 U.S. 274 (1989)..... 7

Mohney v. Shelly's Prime Steak, Stone Crab & Oyster Bar,
No. 06 CIV.4270 (PAC), 2009 WL 5851465 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2009)..... 15

Robles v. Luis Furniture #1 Inc.,
No. 20-CV-6951 (RA), 2021 WL 4974677 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 26, 2021)..... 7

Rodriguez v. CPI Aerostructures, Inc.,
No. 20CV982ENVCLP, 2023 WL 2184496 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 16, 2023)..... 5

Rodriquez v. It's Just Lunch Int'l,
No. 07-CV-09227 (SN), 2020 WL 1030983 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 2, 2020) 17

Run Guo Zhang v. Lin Kumo Japanese Restaurant Inc.,
No. 13 Civ. 6667(PAE), 2015 WL 5122530 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 31, 2015) 7

Shapiro v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.,
No. 11-CV-7961 (CM), 2014 WL 1224666 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2014) 8, 9

Silverberg v. People’s Bank,
 23 F. App’x 46 (2d Cir. 2001) 15

Stefaniak v. HSBC Bank USA, N.A.,
 No. 1:05-CV-720 S, 2008 WL 7630102 (W.D.N.Y. June 28, 2008) 15

Teachers' Ret. Sys. of Louisiana v. A.C.L.N., Ltd.,
 No. 01-CV-11814(MP), 2004 WL 1087261 (S.D.N.Y. May 14, 2004)..... 10

Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rts., Ltd.,
 551 U.S. 308 (2007)..... 16

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.,
 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 4, 5

Woburn Ret. Sys. v. Salix Pharms., Ltd.,
 No. 14-CV-8925 (KMW), 2017 WL 3579892 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 18, 2017)..... 13

Zhi Li Zhong v. Rockledge Bus Tour Inc.,
 No. 18-CV-454 (RA), 2018 WL 3733951 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 6, 2018)..... 7

Statutes

15 U.S.C. §78u-4(a)(4) 2, 18

15 U.S.C. §78u-4(a)(6) 4

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h) 1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(d) 1
